
 

 
 

Law & Democracy 
Democratic Services 

 

 

 

T O  C O U N C I L L O R : 
 

N Alam 
L A Bentley 
G A Boulter 
J W Boyce 

Mrs L M Broadley 
F S Broadley 

M H Charlesworth (Chair) 
Mrs H E Darling JP 

D A Gamble 
Mrs S Z Haq 

Miss P V Joshi 
J Kaufman 

Mrs L Kaufman 
K J Loydall 
D W Loydall 

Mrs S B Morris 
Dr I K Ridley (Vice-Chair) 

 
I summon you to attend the following meeting for the transaction of the business in the agenda below. 
 

Meeting: Policy, Finance and Development Committee 

Date and Time: Tuesday, 28 June 2022, 7.00 pm 

Venue: Council Offices, Bushloe House, Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 

Contact: Democratic Services 

t:  (0116) 257 2775 

e:  democratic.services@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

 
 Yours faithfully 

 

 
Meeting ID:  2235 

Council Offices 
Wigston 
20 June 2022 

 
 

Mrs Anne E Court 
Chief Executive 

 

 

It has cost £10.93 to print, package and post this single agenda pack for this meeting. 

A full cost breakdown for all agenda packs for this meeting is provided further down. 

 

I T E M  N O .  A G E N D A  P A G E  N O ’ S  

 

 Live Stream of Meeting | Instructions  

 This meeting will be live streamed. 
  
Press & Public Access: 
 
YouTube Live Stream 
 
A direct link to the live stream of the meeting's proceedings on the Council's 
YouTube Channel is below. 

 

~ Page 1 ~



 

Policy, Finance and Development 
Committee 
Tuesday, 28 June 2022, 7.00 pm 

 Printed and published by Democratic Services, 
Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, Council Offices, 

Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 
 

 
https://youtu.be/ejLn3xBnTzQ   

1.   Apologies for Absence  

 To receive apologies for absence from Members to determine the quorum of the 
meeting in accordance with Rule 7 of Part 4 of the Constitution. 

 

2.   Appointment of Substitutes  

 To appoint substitute Members in accordance with Rule 26 of Part 4 of the 
Constitution and the Substitution Procedure Rules. 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

 Members are reminded that any declaration of interest should be made having 
regard to the Members’ Code of Conduct. In particular, Members must make 
clear the nature of the interest and whether it is 'pecuniary' or ‘non-pecuniary'. 

 

4.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 3 - 6 

 To read, confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting in accordance 
with Rule 19 of Part 4 of the Constitution. 

 

5.   Action List Arising from the Previous Meeting  

 There was no Action List arising from the previous meeting.  

6.   Petitions and Deputations  

 To receive any Petitions and, or, Deputations in accordance with Rule(s) 11 and 
12 of Part 4 of the Constitution and the Petitions Procedure Rules respectively. 

 

7.   Waste Storage & Collection - Guide for Developers (June 2022) 7 - 18 

 Report of the Senior Strategic Development Manager  

8.   Ethical Standards and Indicators (Q4 2021/22) 19 - 29 

 Report of the Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer  

9.   Volunteering Policy (June 2022) 30 - 42 

 Report of the Community Safety & Youth Officer  

10.   Maximising the Council's Income (June 2022) 43 - 47 

 Report of the Strategic Director / Section 151 Officer  

11.   Review and Approval of Housing Policies (June 2022) 48 - 97 

 Report of the Housing Manager  

12.   Budget Monitoring (Q4 2021/22)  

 Report of the Head of Finance / Deputy Section 151 Officer  

13.   COVID-19 Additional Relief Fund (CARF) Policy 98 - 100 

 Report of the Revenues & Benefits Manager  

14.   Special Severance Payments by Local Authorities 101 - 117 

~ Page 2 ~

https://youtu.be/ejLn3xBnTzQ


 

Policy, Finance and Development 
Committee 
Tuesday, 28 June 2022, 7.00 pm 

 Printed and published by Democratic Services, 
Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, Council Offices, 

Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 
 

 Report of the Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer  

15.   Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 The press and public are likely to be excluded from the remainder of the 
meeting in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
(Exempt Information) during consideration of the item(s) below on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information, as defined in the 
respective paragraphs 1 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act and, in all 
the circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exempt item(s) 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 

16.   Lease of Community Facilities to External Organisations [Exempt] 118 - 124 

 Report of the Corporate Assets Manager  

17.   Revised 2022/23 Capital Programmes [Exempt] 125 - 134 

 Report of the Head of Finance / Deputy Section 151 Officer  

18.   Application to Exercise a Pension Discretion [Exempt] 135 - 142 

 Report of the Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer  

 
You can access all available public meeting documents  

and audio-visual live streams and recordings electronically on: 
 

  

  

    

Our website oadby-
wigston.gov.uk under 

'Your Council’ and 
‘Meeting Dates, 

Agendas & Minutes’  

Your smart iPad, 
Android or 

Windows device 
with the intuitive 

‘Modern.Gov’ app 

Our YouTube Channel 
available at 

bit.ly/3vji3FY or 
smart device with the 

‘YouTube’ app. 

Our audio platform 
soundcloud.com/ 
oadbywigstonbc or 
smart device with the 
‘SoundCloud’ app 

 

 

The cost breakdown for printing, packaging and posting the agenda pack for 
this meeting (excluding any carbon footprint impact) is calculated as follows: 

 

 This agenda pack (1) All agenda packs (9)  

Paper, ink and envelope 
(A4 white, colour, C4 envelope) 

£7.80 £70.20 

Postage 
(1st class, large, 750g) 

£3.13 £28.17 

Officer time 
(Pro rata hourly rate, 1 hour) 

n/a £10.31 

 

Total cost(s) £10.93 £108.68 
 

Please contact Democratic Services to discuss the more cost-effective and environmentally-friendly 
options available for receiving this agenda pack, including any IT and/or training requirements. 

 

~ Page 3 ~

https://moderngov.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://moderngov.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/moderngov/9pfpjqcvz8nl
https://bit.ly/3vji3FY
https://apps.apple.com/us/app/youtube-watch-listen-stream/id544007664
https://soundcloud.com/oadbywigstonbc
https://soundcloud.com/oadbywigstonbc
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/soundcloud-music-audio/id336353151?mt=8
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/soundcloud-music-audio/id336353151?mt=8


Policy, Finance and Development Committee  
Tuesday, 22 March 2022 

Chair’s 
Initials  

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE POLICY, FINANCE AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
HELD AT THE COUNCIL OFFICES, BUSHLOE HOUSE, STATION ROAD, WIGSTON ON 

TUESDAY, 22 MARCH 2022 COMMENCING AT 7.00 PM 

 
PRESENT 

 

 
Dr I K Ridley Vice-Chair, in the Chair 
N Alam Vice-Chair, Acting 
 

COUNCILLORS  
 
L A Bentley 
G A Boulter 
Mrs L M Broadley 
F S Broadley 
Mrs H E Darling JP 
Mrs S Z Haq 
J Kaufman 
Mrs L Kaufman 
K J Loydall 
D W Loydall 

 

  

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
Ms T Bingham Strategic Director / Section 151 Officer 
C Campbell Head of Finance / Deputy Section 151 Officer 
Mrs P Fisher Head of Customer Service & Transformation 
D M Gill Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer 
R Helliwell Communications and Marketing Manager 
J Owst Revenues & Benefits Manager 
S Tucker Democratic & Electoral Services Manager / Deputy Monitoring Officer 
 

OTHERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
J W Boyce  
Miss P V Joshi  
 

88.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from the Chair, Councillor D A Gamble. 
 
Councillors J W Boyce and Miss P V Joshi attended the meeting remotely. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Kaufman, seconded by K J Loydall JP and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
Councillor N Alam be appointed Vice-Chair for the duration of the meeting. 

89.   APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
None. 

90.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

~ Page 4 ~

Agenda Item 4



Policy, Finance and Development Committee  
Tuesday, 22 March 2022 

Chair’s 
Initials  

 

 

None. 

91.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on Tuesday, 1 February 2022 be 
taken as read, confirmed and signed. 

92.   ACTION LIST ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
There was no Action List arising from the previous meeting held on Tuesday, 1 February 
2022. 

93.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS 
 
None. 

94.   SUPPORT FOR ENERGY BILLS - THE COUNCIL TAX REBATE 2022-23: 
DISCRETIONARY FUND 
 
Councillor J Kaufman left the Chamber at 7.29pm, and returned to the Chamber at 
7.31pm. Advice was provided by the Monitoring Officer and accepted by the Chair that 
Councillor Kaufman should not participate in the vote, having not been present for the 
entirety of the debate. 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report as set out on pages 8 – 11 of the agenda, 
which asked it to note the update on energy support payments and offer feedback to 
Officers on the design of the Council’s Discretionary Scheme. 
 
The Committee received a presentation from the Revenues & Benefits Manager, outlining 
the scale of the Scheme, banding figures, approaches to payment and indicative policy 
options. 
 
An amendment to the published recommendations was moved by Councillor Mrs L M 
Broadley and seconded by Councillor K J Loydall JP, proposing that the delegated authority 
set out at recommendation C be extended to include the Vice-Chair in addition to the 
Chair. The amendment was put to the vote and carried. 
 
The recommendations, as amended, were put to the vote and it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
(i) The content of the report be noted; 
(ii) Member feedback on the design of the Discretionary Scheme for OWBC be 

noted by Officers; and 
(iii) Authority be delegated to the Strategic Director/S151 Officer in 

consultation with the Policy, Finance and Development Committee Chair 
and Vice-Chair to approve a final Discretionary Fund scheme policy. 

95.   PROGRESS OF RECOMMENDATIONS ARISING FROM THE 2021 LGA FINANCIAL 
HEALTH CHECK 
 

~ Page 5 ~



Policy, Finance and Development Committee  
Tuesday, 22 March 2022 

Chair’s 
Initials  

 

 

The Committee gave consideration to the report as set out on pages 12-19 of the agenda, 
which asked it to note the progress made in implementing the recommendations of the 
2021 Local Government Association (LGA) Financial Health Check and the timetable for the 
development of a new Medium Term Financial Strategy. 
 
The Committee welcomed the report, but requested that an update be provided to the 
next meeting on progress achieved to date in scoping the range of income generation 
schemes previously approved by Members to close to budget gap. 
 
It was moved by Mrs L M Broadley, seconded by the Chair and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The content of the report be noted. 

96.   COMMUNICATIONS STRATEGY - MEMBER CONSULTATION (MARCH 2022) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report as set out on pages 20-23 of the agenda, 
which asked it to approve the approach and timeline for delivery of a Communication 
Strategy for 2022-25. 
 
A motion to amend the published recommendations was moved by Councillor G A Boulter 
and seconded by Councillor J Kaufman, proposing that at recommendation A, the word 
‘approve’ be substituted with ‘note’, and that the Communications Strategy is to include a 
commitment to delivery of two paper copies per year of a Council communication to every 
household in the Borough, along with provision for face to face customer appointments in 
each of the Borough’s town centres. 
 
The recommendations, as amended, were put to the vote and it was 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
(i)
[...]
 (since at least the 1832 Reform Act). 

 
The motion was put to the vote and carried. 
 
Votes For:  11 
Votes Against: 1 
Abstentions:  0 

 
THE MEETING CLOSED AT 9.05 PM 

 
 

   

 Chair 
 

 Tuesday, 28 June 2022 
 

 
 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, 
Council Offices, Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 

~ Page 7 ~



 

 

 

Policy, Finance and 
Development 

Committee 

Tuesday, 28 June 
2022 

Matter for 
Information and 

Decision 

 

Report Title: Waste Storage & Collection - Guide for  
Developers (June 2022) 

Report Author(s): Jon Wells (Senior Strategic Development Manager)  
 

Purpose of Report: To adopt a new planning guidance document to establish clear and 
concise guidance for future waste management provision for all new 
development.   

Report Summary: The guidance document at Appendix 1 is a design tool for architects 
and developers, and will be used by Planning Officers in conjunction 
with the Council’s Refuse and Recycling Team in assessing planning 
applications to ensure that waste management priorities are 
addressed.   
 
By following this guidance, developers can play an active part in 
helping the Council achieve more sustainable waste management, 
thus reducing landfill and maximising re-use and recycling potential.  
They can also support the Council’s environment and sustainability 
policies and waste collection regimes.   
 
This guidance is appropriate to all types of development, from small 
householder extensions to large scale residential development, 
commercial and mixed use proposals.  The guide recognises that high 
quality design should be the aim of all those involved in the 
development process.  

Recommendation(s): That the document (as set out at Appendix 1 to this report) as 
a planning guidance document for all future planning 
development be approved. 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

David Gill (
[...]
r equal opportunities monitoring; for purposes of my volunteering; 

for administrative purposes and for the purpose of complying with applicable laws, regulations and procedures. This 

will include holding this data electronically on the Volunteering Database.  

 

We will contact you periodically to confirm that you still wish your data to be held and to check for any changes.  You 

can ask to be removed from the database at any time by contacting the Council’s Customer Service Centre on 

Leicester (0116) 288 8961 or email: csc@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

  

 Signature: ____________________________________________________ Date: _____________________  

  

Please complete and return this form to the address/email address below as soon as possible:  

  

Ross Levy/Jennifer Mackenzie 

Oadby and Wigston Borough Council 

Council Offices 

Bushloe House 

Station Road 

Wigston 

LE18 2DR 

 

Email: volunteering@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

 

 

~ Page 43 ~

mailto:csc@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:volunteering@oadby-wigston.gov.uk


 

 

 

Policy, Finance and 
Development 

Committee 

Tuesday, 28 June 
2022 

Matter for 
Information and 

Decision 

 

Report Title: Maximising the Council’s Income (June 2022) 

Report Author(s): Tracy Bingham (Strategic Director / Section 151 Officer) 
 

Purpose of Report: To consult members on proposed principles for adoption as part of a 
new Corporate Charging Policy for the Council and provide members 
with an update in respect of progress against new areas of income 
generation that were previously presented to the Committee in 
November 2021. 

Report Summary: The Council collects £1.5m in local sales, fees and charges.  As 
identified by the Local Government Association, the level of locally 
generated income is lower when compared to peers.  In addition, the 
Council does not have a policy to guide the setting of levels of sales, 
fees and charges, or indeed the charging strategy which should 
determine the basis of such leve
[...]
e 2022) 

Report Author(s): Chris Eyre (Housing Manager) 
 

Purpose of Report: The purpose of this report is to inform Council of updated housing 
policies in respect of Income Management, Council Tenant Recharge 
and Aids and Adaptations (Council Tenants). 

Report Summary: Attached to the report as appendices are the Income Management, 
Recharge, and Aids and Adaptations Policies 

Recommendation(s): A. That the Income Management Policy (as set out in 
Appendix 1) be approved; 

B. That the Recharge Policy (as set out in Appendix 2) be 
approved; and 

C. That the Aids and Adaptations Policy (as set out in 
Appendix 3) be approved; 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

Tracy Bingham (Strategic Director / Section 151 Officer) 
(0116) 257 2690 
tracy.bingham@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  
 
Adrian Thorpe (Head of Built Environment) 
(0116) 257 2645 
adrian.thorpe@oadby-wigston.gov.uk    
 
Chris Eyre (Housing Manager) 
(0116) 257 2726 
chris.eyre@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  
 
Sunny Basran (Strategy and Performance Officer) 
(0116) 257 2726 
sunny.basran@oadby-wigston.gov.uk   

Corporate Objectives: Providing Excellent Services (CO3) 

Vision and Values: Accountability (V1) 
Customer Focus (V5) 
“A Stronger Borough Together” (Vision) 

Report Implications:- 

Legal: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Financial: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Corporate Risk 
Management: 

Regulatory Governance (CR6) 
Reputation Damage (CR4) 

Equalities and Equalities 
Assessment (EA): 

The implications are as set out at paragraph(es) 4 of this report. 
Each policy contains an Equalities Assessment at the end of each 

~ Page 49 ~

Agenda Item 11

mailto:tracy.bingham@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:adrian.thorpe@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:chris.eyre@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:sunny.basran@oadby-wigston.gov.uk


 

 

policy document. 

Human Rights: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Health a
[...]
. 

4. Financial Implications 

4.1 Councils will have to have made all payments to eligible businesses by 30 September 2022. 

4.2 The delivery method proposed ensures funding of £985,810 will not be exceeded. Any un-
allocated funding must be returned to government following reconciliation later in the year. 

4.3 Finally, the government has committed to providing Councils with New Burdens funding to 
compensate for the additional burdens in implementing the overall policy. The level of this 
funding is yet to be confirmed, however it is expected that the costs of delivering the 
scheme will be absorbed within existing budgetary provision within the 2021/22 and 
2022/23 financial years, with the exception of software charges which are expected to be 
contained within the new burdens envelope. 

 

 

 

 

~ Page 101 ~



 

 

 

Policy, Finance and 
Development 

Committee 

Tuesday, 28 June 
2022 

Matter for 
Information and 

Decision 

 

Report Title: Special Severance Payments by Local Authorities 

Report Author(s): David Gill (Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer)  
 

Purpose of Report: To inform members of the publication and contents of the Statutory 
Guidance issued by the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and 
Communities in relation to the making and publication of Special 
Severance Payments by Local Authorities. 

Report Summary: The report sets out the statutory guidance all local authorities are 
required to have regard to in making Special Severance Payments, the 
types of payments that fall within the purview of the guidance, the 
processes to be followed and the amendments to delegations required 
to the Constitution in order to facilitate compliance with the guidance.  

Recommendation(s): That the content of the report be noted and that this 
Committee recommends to Council amendments to the 
constitution as set out in paragraphs 5.7, 5.8 and 5.9 of the 
report. 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other
[...]
th the duty to manage taxpayers money appropriately; 

• what alternative use could be made of that expenditure. All Special 
Severance Payments necessarily reduce the funds that would otherwise be 
available to deliver important public services; 

• the setting of any potential precedent (e.g. where a Special Severance 
Payment is made to certain employees and not others); 

• evidence for additionality, i.e. that those offered Special Severance 
Payments would not have, under any circumstances, been willing to leave with 
their statutory and contractual benefits alone.] 

 

 

Non- Financial Considerations 

Performance management 

 

 

 

Management procedures 

 

 

 

 

Repercussive risk 

Lessons learnt from this case 

 

 

Wider impact and potential precedents 

 

 

 

Any other useful information 

 

 

 

~ Page 118 ~



(Document is Restricted)

~ Page 119 ~

Agenda Item 16
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



(Document is Restricted)

~ Page 126 ~

Agenda Item 17
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.



(Document is Restricted)

~ Page 134 ~

Appendix 1
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.



(Document is Restricted)

~ Page 136 ~

Agenda Item 18
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.



(Document is Restricted)

~ Page 139 ~

Appendix 1
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	7 Waste Storage & Collection - Guide for Developers (June 2022)
	Appendix 1 - Waste Storage & Collection - Guide for Developers (June 2022)

	8 Ethical Standards and Indicators (Q4 2021/22)
	Appendix 1 - Ethical Standards and Indicators (Q4 2021/22)

	9 Volunteering Policy (June 2022)
	Appendix 1 - Volunteering Policy (June 2022)

	10 Maximising the Council's Income (June 2022)
	11 Review and Approval of Housing Policies (June 2022)
	Appendix 1 - Income Management Policy (June 2022)
	Appendix 2 - Recharge Policy (June 2022)
	Appendix 3 - Aids and Adaptations Policy (June 2022)
	Appendix 4 - Consultation Feedback (May 2022)

	13 COVID-19 Additional Relief Fund (CARF) Policy
	14 Special Severance Payments by Local Authorities
	Appendix 1 - Statutory Guidance on Special Severance Payments
	Appendix 2 - Special Severance Payment

	16 Lease of Community Facilities to External Organisations [Exempt]
	17 Revised 2022/23 Capital Programmes [Exempt]
	Appendix 1 - Revised 2022/23 Capital Programmes [Exempt]

	18 Application to Exercise a Pension Discretion [Exempt]
	Appendix 1 - Application to Exercise a Pension Discretion (Exempt)




Minutes of the meeting


Policy, Finance and Development Committee 
Tuesday, 28 June 2022, 7.00 pm 

Chair / Vice-
Chair’s Initials  

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE POLICY, FINANCE AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
HELD AT THE COUNCIL OFFICES, BUSHLOE HOUSE, STATION ROAD, WIGSTON, 

LEICESTERSHIRE, LE18 2DR ON TUESDAY, 28 JUNE 2022 COMMENCING AT 7.00 PM 

 
PRESENT 

 
Meeting ID:  2235 

 
M H Charlesworth Chair 
Mrs S B Morris Vice-Chair, Acting 
 

COUNCILLORS  
 
N Alam 
L A Bentley 
G A Boulter 
Mrs H E Darling JP 
Mrs S Z Haq 
Miss P V Joshi 
J Kaufman 
Mrs L Kaufman 
K J Loydall 
D W Loydall 
Mrs S B Morris 

 

 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
S J Ball Legal & Democratic Services Manager / Deputy Monitoring Officer 
T Bingham Strategic Director / Section 151 Officer 
J Owst Revenues & Benefits Manager 
R Sohal Finance Manager 
J Wells Senior Strategic Development Manager 
S Wheeliker Democratic & Electoral Services Officer 
 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from the Vice-Chair, Councillor Dr I K Ridley, and 
Councillors J W Boyce, D A Gamble, F S Broadley and Mrs L M Broadley. 
 
It was moved by Councillor G A Boulter, seconded by Councillor K J Loydall and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
Councillor Mrs S B Morris be appointed the Vice-Chair for the duration of the meeting. 

2.   APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
None. 
 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillors J Kaufman and Mrs S Z Haq declared a non-pecuniary interest with regard to 
the exempt item 16 of the agenda, insofar as they had been included in correspondence 
previously exchanged with a prospective lessee. Both Members confirmed that they 
attended the meeting with an open mind. 



Policy, Finance and Development Committee 
Tuesday, 28 June 2022, 7.00 pm 

Chair / Vice-
Chair’s Initials  

 

 

4.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 22 March 2022, be taken as read, 
confirmed and signed. 

5.   ACTION LIST ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
None. 

6.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS 
 
None. 

7.   WASTE STORAGE & COLLECTION - GUIDE FOR DEVELOPERS (JUNE 2022) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out at pages 8 – 19 
of the agenda reports pack) which asked it to adopt a new planning guidance document to 
establish clear and concise guidance for future waste management provision for all new 
development. 
 
It was moved by Councillor G A Boulter, seconded by Councillor Mrs L Kaufman and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The document (as set out at Appendix 1 to the report) as a planning guidance 
document for all future planning development be approved, subject to the 
following amendments: 
 
i) The sentence ‘This may change in the future’ in Appendix 1 at point 5 be 

removed; and 

ii) Reference to ‘240 litre bins’ at point 4a and Table A of Appendix 1 be 
removed. 

8.   ETHICAL STANDARDS AND INDICATORS (Q4 2021/22) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out at pages 20 – 
30 of the agenda reports pack) which asked it to note the figures for local determination of 
complaints and ethical indicators for Q4 2021-22. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The contents of the report and appendix be noted. 

9.   VOLUNTEERING POLICY (JUNE 2022) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out at pages 31 – 
43 of the agenda reports pack) which asked it to approve and adopt a revised 
Volunteering Policy (2022-25). 
 



Policy, Finance and Development Committee 
Tuesday, 28 June 2022, 7.00 pm 

Chair / Vice-
Chair’s Initials  

 

 

The Committee requested further information on various aspects of the report and Policy, 
such as the performance of the previous policy, Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) 
checks, community safety initiatives, safety procedures for volunteers and training. 
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by the acting Vice-Chair and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The item of business be deferred to a subsequent meeting of the Committee 
pending the further information as requested. 

10.   MAXIMISING THE COUNCIL'S INCOME (JUNE 2022) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report (as set out at pages 44 – 48 of the 
agenda reports pack) which sought to consult Members on proposed principles for 
adoption as part of a new Corporate Charging Policy and provided Members with an 
update in respect of progress against new areas of income generation. 
 
The Committee provided constructive feedback in relation to the Council’s ability to 
maximise income and requested further details into various aspects of paragraph 4 of the 
report regarding new income generating opportunities. The Committee specially queried 
the nature of the redundant equipment and raised concerns over financial procedures and 
marketing plans, requesting further market research. 
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by the acting Vice-Chair and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
i) The content of the report be noted; and 
ii) Feedback on the proposed principles for the new Corporate Charging 

Policy be provided accordingly.  

11.   REVIEW AND APPROVAL OF HOUSING POLICIES (JUNE 2022) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendices (as set out at pages 49 - 
98 of the agenda reports pack) which asked it to approve three updated housing 
policies in respect of Income Management, Council Tenant Recharge and Aids and 
Adaptations. 
 
The Committee was advised that, in response to a query as to whether candidates are 
asked if they have any assets either in the UK or abroad as part of the allocation process 
relating to the Aids and Adaptations Policy, that the policy was to be reviewed and that will 
be a key area for consideration. 
 
The Committee emphasised the importance of providing support to all those who need it. 
Members were advised on the procedures followed when dealing with vulnerable persons, 
including referral to the Financial Inclusion Officer who would work with persons on 
maximising their benefits entitlement, budget management and refer them onto other 
people and organisations to provide further support. 
 
It was moved by Councillor G A Boulter, seconded by the Chair and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
i) The Income Management Policy (as set out in Appendix 1) be approved; 



Policy, Finance and Development Committee 
Tuesday, 28 June 2022, 7.00 pm 

Chair / Vice-
Chair’s Initials  

 

 

ii) The Recharge Policy (as set out in Appendix 2) be approved; and 
iii) The Aids and Adaptations Policy (as set out in Appendix 3) be approved. 

12.   BUDGET MONITORING (Q4 2021/22) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out at pages 3 - 16 
of the agenda update reports pack) which asked it to note the overall Council outturn 
position for the financial year 2021/22 and approve the creation of new reserves from the 
surplus achieved on the General Fund of £140,000. 
 
The Committee requested that further clarification be provided to Members outside the 
meeting and prior to the next meeting of the Committee, regarding the figurework and 
calculations relating to the deficit on the Housing Revenue Account. 
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by the acting Vice-Chair and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
i) The contents of the report and appendix be noted; and 
ii) The creation of new reserves from the Surplus achieved on the General 

Fund of £140k for the purpose of resourcing the recommendations as set 
out in the Corporate Peer Challenge and £10k for undertaking a feasibility 
study on the refurbishment and reopening of public toilets across the 
borough be approved. 

 
The meeting adjourned at 8:40 pm and reconvened at 8:45 pm. 

13.   COVID-19 ADDITIONAL RELIEF FUND (CARF) POLICY 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report (as set out at pages 98 - 101 of the 
agenda reports pack) which briefed Members on the COVID-19 Additional Relief 
Fund, consulted Members on its design and sought delegated approval for the policy. 
 
The Committee was advised that, in relation to Members’ queries regarding certain types 
of businesses eligibility to the fund (e.g. home businesses), only businesses subject to the 
business rates regime would be eligible for support, and that other funding streams had 
previously been made available to other types of businesses. 
 
The Committee suggested types of businesses that ought not be eligible for support. 
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by the acting Vice-Chair and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
i) The contents of the report be noted; 
ii) Officers be provided with the feedback on the key principles for the 

delivery of the fund provided by Members at the meeting accordingly; and 
iii) Authority be delegated to the Strategic Director / Section 151 Officer to 

approve a final policy. 

14.   SPECIAL SEVERANCE PAYMENTS BY LOCAL AUTHORITIES 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendices (as set out at pages 102 - 
118 of the agenda reports pack) which asked it to approve certain amendments to the 
Constitution following the issuing of statutory guidance on the  making of special 



Policy, Finance and Development Committee 
Tuesday, 28 June 2022, 7.00 pm 

Chair / Vice-
Chair’s Initials  

 

 

severance payments by local authorities. 
 
The Committee requested that details of any Special Severance Payments made to date by 
the Council be provided to Members at the next meeting of the Committee.  
 
It was moved by Councillor G A Boulter, seconded by the Chair and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
(i) That the content of the report be noted; 
(ii) The Committee recommend to Council the amendments to the 

Constitution as set out in paragraphs 5.7, 5.8 and 5.9 of the report. 

15.   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by the Acting Vice-Chair and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The press and public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting in 
accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (Exempt 
Information) during consideration of the item(s) below on the grounds that it 
involved the likely disclosure of exempt information, as defined in the 
respective paragraphs 1 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act and, in all 
the circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exempt item(s) 
outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information. 

16.   LEASE OF COMMUNITY FACILITIES TO EXTERNAL ORGANISATIONS [EXEMPT] 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the exempt report (as set out at pages 119 - 125 of 
the private agenda reports pack).  
 
The Committee requested further information regarding recommendation B before a 
decision was to be made. 
 
It was moved by Councillor G A Boulter, seconded by Councillor K J Loydall and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
i) Recommendation A be approved; 
ii) Recommendation B be deferred to a subsequent meeting of the 

Committee; 
iii) Recommendation C be approved; and 
iv) Recommendation D be approved. 

17.   REVISED 2022/23 CAPITAL PROGRAMMES [EXEMPT] 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the exempt report and appendix (as set out at pages 
124 - 135 of the private agenda reports pack). 
 
It was moved by Councillor G A Boulter, seconded by Councillor L A Bentley and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The recommendation be approved. 



Policy, Finance and Development Committee 
Tuesday, 28 June 2022, 7.00 pm 

Chair / Vice-
Chair’s Initials  

 

 

18.   APPLICATION TO EXERCISE A PENSION DISCRETION [EXEMPT] 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the exempt report and appendix (as set out at pages 
136 - 143 of the private agenda reports pack). 
 
It was moved by Councillor G A Boulter, seconded by Councillor Mrs S Z Haq and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The recommendation be approved. 

 
THE MEETING CLOSED AT 9.46 pm 

 
 

   

 Chair / Vice-Chair 
 

 Monday, 26 September 2022 
 

 
 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, Council 
Offices, Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 


